

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 416/2021

Mohammad Tufail and others

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. C. M. Koul, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. A. R. Bhat, Advocate

v/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

The present petition has been filed by the petitioners for quashing of FIR bearing No. 37/2021 dated 21.04.2021 registered with Police Station, Darhal at the behest of respondent No. 3, on the ground that a civil litigation is already going on between the parties and a civil second appeal is also pending between the parties before this Court.

Notice.

Mr. Adarsh Bhagat, GA vice Bhanu Jasrotia, GA accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 2. He shall file status report by the next date.

Notice to respondent No. 3 only.

List on 06.09.2021.

Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, investigation shall continue, however, the challan shall not be filed without permission of this Court.

**(Rajnish Oswal)
Judge**

JAMMU
06.08.2021
Rakesh